BREEMERDBENSHE  Monthly Report of Operations (preliminary figures)

NESEH fEEE
Railway Business of Odakyu Electric Railway Co.,Ltd.

XA TERBET  Commuter
Number of BI£ELE  change

Passengers Carried .
o BENTEHA  work commuters

HIELE change
B FA SBFTEH  school commuters
Thousands BIEELE change

TEHASE  Non-commuter
HIZELE change
TEHA+ TEHASE  commuter and Non-commuter
BISELE  change
IEHURA EHET  commuter
Revenue BIEELE  change
BEEH  work commuters
B BAM BIEELE  change
SEFTEH  school commuters

BIEELE  change

Millions of yen

TEHASE  Non-commuter
BiIfELE change
TEHA+ EHASE  commuter and Non-commuter

BISELE  change

NAREEE
Odakyu Department Stores

BEEETLES FATEIE  Shinjuku Store

BULELL change

Department Stores
Sales
HJF/E  Machida Store
BIEELE change
By : §HM ALEN™ Fujisawa®

Millions of yen BIEELE  Change
&ait Tow

BI4ELL  change

ATy =222 -8R (RFIL)
Hyatt Regency Tokyo (Hotel)
B BHMA |FLE  Revenue
HIELL change
BEBBZE  occupancy rate

BIfELL  change

Millions of yen

¥ )EREEEEREE. 38228K0 VMERBEEENCED] CHEBUTVET.

48
Apr.

39,968
A1.3%
27,668
A1.2%
12,300
A1.4%
25,620
2.7%
65,588
0.2%
3,939
A1.4%
3,301
A1.4%
638
A1.3%
6,210
2.3%
10,150
0.8%

3R
Mar.

8,536
A1.6%
2,650
A10.5%
513
N52.7%
11,701
£8.0%

47
Apr.

1,075
4.4%
90.5%

A3.8p

5H
May.

42,547
1.3%
29,906
2.1%
12,641
£0.4%
25,326
2.7%
67,873
1.8%
4,243
1.9%
3,590
2.3%
653
£0.3%
6,172
2.4%
10,416

2.2

48
Apr.

7,751
£2.3%
2,339
A15.4%
458
N57.3%
10,549
A10.4%

4.1%
88.3%

3.9

3AARDBIEC(FBAEERECLBZRANEENTHS O, FIFELIBEREE DR TT.

ARBE: LROBER. RECHIIREEEIRLBIBENDDET.

6H

Jun.

5A
May.

7,639
A1.6%
2,488
N12.8%
504
£7\63.4%
10,632

A11.4%

6H
Jun.

L]
1st Quarter

551 MUHHA

1st Quarter

23,928
A1.8%
7,478
N12.8%
1,477
A58.3%
32,883
£9.9%

B 10
1st Quarter

78
Jul.

64

7R

8H

7R
Jul.

8H

20194FfE(F Y2019)
9A SB2UOHH | 552 U 104 11A8 124 I | 53 18
Sept. 2nd Quarter 2Q Accumulated Oct. Nov. Dec. 3rd Quarter 3Q Accumulated Jan.
20194 E(F Y2019)
8A B2 |58 20 9A 108 118 | #3mE (|3meEmmst| 128
Aug. 2nd Quarter | 2Q Accumulated Sept. Oct. Nov. 3rd Quarter | 3Q Accumulated Dec.
20194F[E(F Y2019)
9A SB2UUHH | 552 U 104 118 124 I | 53 18
Sept. 2nd Quarter | 2Q Accumulated Oct. Nov. Dec. 3rd Quarter 3Q Accumulated Jan.

* Odakyu Department Store Fujisawa Store has been converted to Odakyu Department Store Fujisawa effective March 22.

The figure for March include the results of the former Fujisawa Store, and the year-on-year figure is a comparison with the former Fujisawa Store, and the year-on-year figure is a comparison with the former Fujisawa Store.

Remarks:The above figures may differ materially from the final figures shown in the financial statements.

2R
Feb.

1A
Jan.

2R
Feb.

2R
Feb.

201946H208

June 20,2019

NERBHHERST

Odakyu Electric Railway Co.,Ltd.

A FERT
4th Quarter Fiscal Year
BATER | GETT
4th Quarter Fiscal Year
A & T
4th Quarter Fiscal Year




