## 月次営業概況のお知らせ Monthly Report of Operations (preliminary figures)

小田急電鉄 鉄道事業			2019年度(F Y 2019) ————————————————————————————————————																	
	siness of Odakyu Electric Railway Co.,Ltd.	4月 Apr.	5月 May.	6月 Jun.	第 1 四半期 1st Quarter	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	9月 Sept.	第2四半期 2nd Quarter	第2四半期累計 2Q Accumulated	1 0月 Oct.	1 1月 Nov.	1 2月 Dec.	第 3 四半期 3rd Quarter	第3四半期累計 3Q Accumulated	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	3月 Mar.	第 4 四半期 4th Quarter	年度累計 Fiscal Year
輸送人員	定期計 Commuter		42,547																	
Number of	前年比 Change	△1.3%	1.3%																	
Passengers Carried	通勤定期 Work commuters	27,668	29,906																	
	前年比 Change	△1.2%	2.1%																	
単位:千人	通学定期 School commuters	12,300	12,641																	
Thousands	前年比 Change	△1.4%	△0.4%																	
	定期外 Non-commuter	25,620	25,326																	
	前年比 Change	2.7%	2.7%																	
	定期+定期外 Commuter and Non-commuter	65,588	67,873																	
	前年比 Change	0.2%	1.8%																	
運輸収入	定期計 Commuter	3,939	4,243																	
Revenue	前年比 Change	△1.4%	1.9%																	
	通勤定期 Work commuters	3,301	3,590																	
単位:百万円	前年比 Change	△1.4%	2.3%																	
Millions of yen	通学定期 School commuters	638	653																	
	前年比 Change	△1.3%	△0.3%																	
	定期外 Non-commuter	6,210	6,172																	
	前年比 Change	2.3%	2.4%																	
	定期+定期外 Commuter and Non-commuter	10,150	10,416																	
	前年比 Change	0.8%	2.2																	

小田愈百貨店 Odakyu Department Stores			2019年度(FY2019)																		
			3月 4月 5月			第1四半期	<b>61   7月   8月   第2四半期   第2四半期累計   9月   10月   11月   第3四半期   第3四半期累計   12月   1月   2月   1月   1月   1月   1月   1</b>														年度累計
			Mar.	Apr.	May.	1st Quarter	Jun.	Jul.	Aug.	2nd Quarter	2Q Accumulated	Sept.	Oct.	Nov.	3rd Quarter	3Q Accumulated	Dec.	Jan.	Feb.	4th Quarter	Fiscal Year
百貨店業 売上高	新宿	店 Shinjuku Store	8,536	7,751	7,639	23,928															
Department Stores	町田店	前年比 Change	△1.6%	△2.3%	△1.6%	△1.8%															
Sales		店 Machida Store	2,650	2,339	2,488	7,478															
		前年比 Change	△10.5%	△15.4%	△12.8%	△12.8%															
単位:百万円	ふじ	さわ <sup>※</sup> Fujisawa*	513	458	504	1,477															
Millions of yen		前年比 Change	△52.7%	△57.3%	△63.4%	△58.3%															
	合計 то	otal	11,701	10,549	10,632	32,883															
		前年比 Change	△8.0%	△10.4%	△11.4%	△9.9%															

ハイアットリージェンシー東京(ホテル)				2019年度(FY2019)																	
	Hyatt Regency Tokyo (Hotel)			5月	6月	第1四半期	7月	8月	9月	第2四半期	第2四半期累計	10月	11月	12月	第3四半期	第3四半期累計	1月	2月	3月	第4四半期	年度累計
				May.	Jun.	1st Quarter	Jul.	Aug.	Sept.	2nd Quarter	2Q Accumulated	Oct.	Nov.	Dec.	3rd Quarter	3Q Accumulated	Jan.	Feb.	Mar.	4th Quarter	Fiscal Year
単位:百万円	売上高 R	evenue	1,075	966																	
Millions of yen		前年比 Change	4.4%	4.1%																	
	客室稼働率	Occupancy rate	90.5%	88.3%																	
		前年比 Change	△3.8p	△3.9p																	

<sup>※</sup> 小田急百貨店藤沢店は、3月22日より「小田急百貨店ふじさわ」に転換しています。

3月月次の数値には旧藤沢店による実績が含まれており、前年比は旧藤沢店との比較です。

The figure for March include the results of the former Fujisawa Store, and the year-on-year figure is a comparison with the former Fujisawa Store, and the year-on-year figure is a comparison with the former Fujisawa Store.

<sup>\*</sup> Odakyu Department Store Fujisawa Store has been converted to Odakyu Department Store Fujisawa effective March 22.